RESOLUTION NO. 22-

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF CUTLER BAY, FLORIDA, ADOPTING THE FINAL MILLAGE RATE OF THE TOWN OF CUTLER BAY FOR THE FISCAL YEAR COMMENCING OCTOBER 1, 2022 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2023 PURSUANT TO SECTION 200.065, FLORIDA STATUTES; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, on July 20, 2022, the Town Council of the Town of Cutler Bay (the "Town") adopted Resolution No. 22-63 determining the proposed millage rate for the Fiscal Year commencing October 1, 2022, and further scheduled the first public hearing required by Section 200.065 of the Florida Statutes to be held on September 14, 2022, at 6:00 PM; and

WHEREAS, the Property Appraiser properly noticed the first public hearing scheduled for September 14, 2022, at 6:00 PM in the Cutler Bay Council Chambers, 10720 Caribbean Blvd, Cutler Bay, Florida, as required by Chapter 200 of the Florida Statutes; and

WHEREAS, the Second Public Hearing scheduled for September 28, 2022, 6:00 PM, as required by Chapter 200 of the Florida Statutes, was advertised in *The Miami Herald* Local Section on Sunday, September 25, 2022; and

WHEREAS, said Public Hearings, as required by Section 200.065(2)(c) of the Florida Statutes were held by the Town Council on September 14, 2022 and September 28, 2022 as previously noticed and the public and all interested parties had the opportunity to address their comments to the Town Council and the Town Council has considered the comments of the public regarding the Proposed and Final Millage Rate and has complied with the notice requirements of Florida Statutes.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND TOWN COUNCIL OF CUTLER BAY, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

- <u>Section 1.</u> <u>Recitals.</u> The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by reference.
- Section 2. Adoption of Final Millage Rate. That the Town's Final Millage Rate for the Fiscal Year commencing October 1, 2022, through September 30, 2023, is hereby fixed at the rate of 2.8332 mills per \$1,000.00 of assessed property value within the Town, which is 12.55 percent greater than the rolled-back rate of 2.5173 mills per \$1,000.00 of assessed property value.
- Section 3. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

Attest:	TIM MEERBOTT Mayor
MAURICIO MELINU Town Clerk	
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE SOLE USE OF THE TOWN OF CUTLER	BAY:
WEISS SEROTA HELFMAN COLE & BIERMAN, P.L. Town Attorney	_
Moved By: Seconded By:	- -
FINAL VOTE AT ADOPTION:	
Mayor Tim Meerbott	
Vice Mayor Michael P. Callahan	
Council Member Robert "BJ" Duncan	
Council Member Suzy Lord	
Council Member Roger Coriat	

PASSED and ADOPTED on this ____ day of September 2022 at ____ PM